
 
 
 
 
 
 

 ADDENDUM 
PURCHASING OFFICE 

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO: SMW0118 
ADDENDUM NO. 6 

DATE OF ADDENDUM: NOVEMBER 30, 2012 
 
This addendum is to incorporate changes to the following solicitation document: 
 

A. The list of all persons subscribed to this solicitation as of 10:00 am on November 30th is attached as 
Exhibit 4. 

 
B. Questions and Answers: 

  
1 In your Amendment 5, you say to use the Low Dallas Rack for the pricing of the B20; it’s not 

that simple.  Currently the City bases its’ B20 off of the Dallas Metro OPIS Gross SME 
Biodiesel Non-Tax Adjusted W/out RINs market index.  Can you keep this the same way?
  

 RESPONSE: Proposers must use Dallas Metro OPIS Gross SME Biodiesel Non-Tax Adjusted 
W/out RIN “ ULS No 2 LED” market index for Low Cloud Point B-20 Biodiesel and Dallas 
Metro OPIS Gross MULT Biodiesel Non-Tax Adjusted W/out RIN “ ULS No 2 LED” market 
index for Regular B-20 Biodiesel.  The proposer can also propose whichever rack the Proposer 
is capable of providing fuel products from and offers the City, in the opinion of the Proposer, 
the best overall price of fuel and transport.   

 
2 Concerning E85…there is no index for the E85 in Austin or Dallas, what should we use? 
  

RESPONSE:  There is an OPIS market index for E-85.  Proposers must use Dallas Metro OPIS 
Gross E-85 “Contract Low” market index.  The proposer can also propose whichever rack the 
Proposer is capable of providing fuel products from and offers the City, in the opinion of the 
Proposer, the best overall price of fuel and transport.  

 
3 We would like to give the City of Austin a bid of $0 for all transportation costs...and include all 

of our charges in the differential for the fuel.  Is there any reason why we would not be allowed 
to do this? 

 
 RESPONSE:  The City is requiring that Proposers submit pricing for all the items in the pricing 

sheets.  How each Proposer chooses to price the items, or if they choose to charge anything is 
up to each individual Proposer.  

 
4 In your response #7 in Addendum #5; you say that the City is requiring that the B20 meets all 

TxLED requirements.  Is that correct? 
 
 RESPONSE:  The City is requiring that the B-20 Biodiesel meet the requirements of TCEQ for 

NOx reduction. 
 
 Section 0500, Paragraph 6.2.5 (c) Low Cloud Point B20 Biodiesel is changed to read: 



 
c) Shall meet TCEQ-approved NOx reduction requirements (including any additives 

necessary to meet TCEQ requirements) and Contractor proposed biocide additive. 

 
All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, Addendum #6 is hereby incorporated and made a part of the above 
referenced Solicitation. 
 
 
 
APPROVED BY:            Shawn M.  Willett                      . 
      Shawn M. Willett, Supervising Senior Buyer 
       Purchasing Office, 512-505-7351 
 
 
ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 
 
 
 
                                                   .                                                                         .                                     . 
 SUPPLIER   AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE  DATE 
 
RETURN ONE (1) COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM TO PURCHASING OFFICE, CITY OF AUSTIN, WITH 
PROPOSAL OR PRIOR TO PROPOSAL CLOSING. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY CONSTITUE GROUNDS 
FOR REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. 



RFP 7800 SMW0118 has 52 subscribers at 11-30-2012 10:10 AM
Name E-mail/Fax Legal Name Phone No.

Alan Fish alan.fish@austintexas.gov XXX-XXX-XXXX
Andrae Lewis alewis@brenntag.com BRENNTAG SOUTHWEST INC (484) 336-4286
Andy Dorsett ADORSETT@VANGUARDTRUCKS.COM TOM GRADDY ENTERPRISES OF AUSTIN (512) 312-5400
Anthony Cervera anthony.cervera@frost.com FROST & SULLIVAN (210) 477-8417
Brock Simmons brock.qualitystandardpetroleum@gmail.com KS Productions LLC (832) 314-7262
CINDY SITZ csdparts@nch.com NCH CORPORATION (800) 336-0450
Carol Shelton carol.shelton@austintexas.gov 349-3491
Colleen Athey colleen.athey@austintexas.gov (512) 972-4012
Darlene Elbrecht delbrecht@altisource.com (607) 621-4205
Elton Brock elton.brock@cityofdenton.com (940) 349-7133
Eric Johnson eric@bidocean.com (970) 237-4411
Erin Ziebell national@suncoastresources.com (713) 429-6702
Eva Sham eva.sham@austintexas.gov Eva Sham (512) 974-1187
Gabriel Guerrero gabriel.guerrero@austinenergy.com (512) 322-6060
Gayle Newton GNEWTON@PETROLEUMTRADERS.COM PETROLEUM TRADERS CORP (260) 432-6622
Government Team mocbids@mansfieldoil.com Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc. (800) 255-6699
Government Team mocbids@mansfieldoil.com Mansfield Oil Company of Gainesville, Inc. (800) 695-6626
Gregory Odum greg@odumcapital.com Odum Group LLC (202) 352-1207
Harris Baker hbaker@pinnpropane.com PInnacle Propane LLC (512) 587-8347
JJ Rodriguez goldstarpetro@comcast.net Gold Star Petroleum, Inc (281) 379-5928
James Wilt jwilt@joc-tigertote.com CINCO J INC (830) 672-9574
Jeff Dilbert jeffery.dilbert@austintexas.gov XXX-XXX-XXXX
Joe Vanderpool jvanderpool@petroleumtraders.com
Karen Harter kharter@edgedocllc.com (317) 396-9011
Karen Koep koepk@scfuels.com Southern Counties Oil Co, a CA Limited Partnership (805) 389-3550
Katy Siddons katypsiddons@gmail.com
Laurie Melnick bids1@prime-vendor.com (800) 746-9554
Lisa Hare lharepetro@gmail.com Lykins Oil Company (239) 455-0883
Liz McKinley lmckinley@pinnaclepetroleum.com Pinnacle Petroleum Incorporated (714) 841-8877
MARTY MAXWELL mmaxwell@txfleetfuel.com (512) 381-2800
MARTY MAXWELL mmaxwell@txfleetfuel.com TEXAS FLEET FUEL (512) 381-2800
Marc Childers mchilders@suncoastresouces.com (512) 296-0755
Mark Walsh mark.walsh@austintexas.gov
Michael Trujillo mike@desertfuels.com Desert Fuels Inc. (505) 948-4080
Nooshin Rezazad statelocalresearch@deltek.com XXX-XXX-XXXX
Pam Dossett pam.dossett@austintexas.gov 250-2500
Phillip Childers p.childers@martineagle.com Martin Eagle Oil Company, Inc. (940) 383-2351
Ray Benefield ray@impacfleet.com (281) 713-9708
Rebecca Burnham gbs@bidnet.com (800) 677-1997
Ron Klein rklein@tacenergy.com TRUMAN ARNOLD COMPANIES (972) 807-7873
Roy Christoffel roy.christoffel@reladyne.com A.J. Hurt, Jr., Inc. (713) 269-3011
Shawn Willett shawn.harris@austinenergy.com XXX-XXX-XXXX
Source Management sourcemgmt@onvia.net (206) 373-9500
Stephen Turner direct_propane@yahoo.com WEBBERVILLE PROPANE INC (800) 696-3493
Susan Rollins susan.rollins@excellfs.com EXCELL ENVIRONMENTAL (512) 280-5230
Sydney Ceder sydney.ceder@austintexas.gov XXX-XXX-XXXX
Terry Nicholson terry.nicholson@austinenergy.com (512) 322-6586

Theresa Kershishnik theresa.kershishnik@paceglobal.com PACE GLOBAL ENERGY RISK MANAGEMENT LLC (703) 227-1087
Tim Wood twood@northwestpropane.com Northwewst Propane Gas Company (972) 247-6121
Tod Beers tbeers@starfuel.com Star Fuel of Oklahoma (405) 512-6833
Urcha Dunbar-Crespo urcha.dunbar-crespo@austintexas.gov (512) 974-2690
Will OConnor will.oconnor@austintexas.gov XXX-XXX-XXXX
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